84,824

84,824

84,824

-

-

-

-

2009 Carrying
amount

Contractual
cash flows

6 months
or less

6-12
months

1-2 years 2-5years More
than 5
years

 $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Trade and other payables 133,391 133,391 133,391 - - - -

133,391

133,391

133,391

-

-

-

-

d) Interest rate risk
At the reporting date the interest profile of the Company’s interest-bearing financial instruments was, note 2(c):

  Carrying amount ($)
  2010 2009
Variable rate instruments
Cash and cash equivalents  270,659 1,239,031

Annual Report 2010
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 38

Note 18  Financial instruments (continued)

e) Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) equity
and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular
foreign currency rates, remain constant.

2010 Profit or loss Equity
 100bp 100bp 100bp 100bp
 increase decrease increase decrease
 $ $ $ $

Variable rate instruments 2,707 (2,707) 2,707 (2,707)

2009 Profit or loss Equity
 100bp 100bp 100bp 100bp
 increase decrease increase decrease
 $ $ $ $

Variable rate instruments 12,390 (12,390) 2,707 (2,707)

f) Fair values
i. Fair values versus carrying amounts
The fair values of financial assets and liabilities, together with the carrying amounts shown in the statement of
financial position are as follows:

 2010 2009
 Carrying

amount

Fair value
Carrying
amount

Fair value

 $ $ $ $

Cash and cash equivalents 270,659 270,659 1,239,031 1,239,031
Other receivables (excluding GST receivable and
non refundable prepayments) - - 13,180 13,180
Bonds and deposits 12,500 12,500 7,500 7,500

Financial assets

283,159

283,159

1,259,711

1,259,711

Trade and other payables (excluding any tax related
payables)

(84,824) (84,824) (133,391) (133,391)

Financial liabilities at amortised cost

(84,824)

(84,824)

(133,391)

(133,391)

Note 19 Dividends
No dividends were paid or proposed during the financial year (2009: Nil).

The Company has no franking credits available as at 30 June 2010 (2009: Nil).

Annual Report 2010
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 39

Note 20 Key Management Personnel disclosures
a) Directors

The following persons were Directors of the Company during the financial year:

Managing Director
Ralph De Lacey

Executive Director